this accounting valuation is gross of administrative expenses. The discount rate used for the

measurement period ending June 30, 2014 was 7.5% which was net of administrative expenses. This

change in assumptions resulted in a deferred inflow for the district of $11,213,133. This inflow will

be recognized in pension expense over the next seven years.

LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

June 30, 2016 and 2015

 40 (Continued)

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a

building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected

returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the District for each Plan, calculated using the

discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s net pension liability would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the

current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS Total

1% decrease 6.5% 6.5%
Net pension liability 509,286,540   297,029,334   806,315,874
Current discount rate 7.5% 7.5%
Net pension liability 337,293,240   182,497,163   519,790,403
1% increase 8.5% 8.5%
Net pension liability 194,352,930   87,256,007   281,608,937

(h) Rate of Return

The tables below reflect the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return

was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset

allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

New
strategic Long-term

allocations rate of return

CalSTRS – Asset class:
Global equity 47% 4.50%
Fixed income 20 0.20
Private equity 12 6.20
Real estate 15 4.35
Inflation sensitive 5 3.20
Cash 1 —

Total 100%

LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Notes to Basic Financial Statements